## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

and for Special Districts, Agencies and Authorities Governed by the Board

Adopted this Resolution on 07/30/2019 by the following vote:

AYE:	
NO:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
<b>RECUSE:</b>	



## Resolution No. 2019/521

## IN THE MATTER OF ESTABLISHING AND ADJUSTING FEES FOR THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION OF CONTRA COSTA HEALTH SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Environmental Health Division is almost wholly financed by fee revenue;

**WHEREAS**, fees for the Environmental Health Division of the Health Services Department were last set by the Board in Resolution No. 2018/31;

**WHEREAS**, the Division has conducted a review of time accounting data to develop fees for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 that are aligned with the inspection activity and, in doing so, has determined that certain fees require adjustment;

WHEREAS, new fees are needed to fund the Safe Drug Disposal and Commercial Cannabis programs, as well as some existing programs administered by the Division;

**WHEREAS**, the Division is incurring additional costs arising from increases in employed compensation and anticipates an increase in staffing;

**WHEREAS**, the Health Services Department has submitted a recommendation to adopt new and adjusted fees to fund the expenses of the Division, as set forth in Attachment A to this resolution; and

WHEREAS, these recommendations have been duly considered by the Board in a noticed public hearing on this day;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The schedule of fees for the Environmental Health Division set forth in Attachment A to this resolution is hereby established, effective August 1, 2019.

2. Effective August 1, 2019, Resolution No. 2014/381 is superseded in its entirety.

3. Effective August 1, 2019, Resolution No. 2007/509 is superseded except as to the following Solid Waste Program fees, which shall remain in full force and effect: (1) Solid waste tonnage fee; (2) fees for inspections of closed, illegal and abandoned sites; (3) fees for inspections of bio-solid facility sites; (4) bio-solid facility application and review fees; and (5) solid waste facility permit application and review fees.

Contact: Jocelyn Stortz 925-692-2540 I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: July 30, 2019 David J. Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: , Deputy

cc: